

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**No. 21-1832**

---

**MADISON M. LARA; SOPHIA KNEPLEY; LOGAN D. MILLER; SECOND  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,**  
**Appellants**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,**  
**Appellee**

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING, OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, REHEARING EN BANC**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
ENTERED APRIL 16, 2021(NO. 2-20-CV-01582)  
(HON. WILLIAM S. STICKMAN, IV, PRESIDING)

DAVID W. SUNDAY, JR.  
*Attorney General*

BY: DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Senior Deputy Attorney General*

Office of Attorney General  
1251 Waterfront Place  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: (412) 235-9067  
FAX: (412) 565-3028

BRETT GRAHAM  
*Deputy Attorney General*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
*Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

DATE: February 10, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 35.1 STATEMENT .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....	2
I. THE MAJORITY’S ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH <i>BRUEN</i> AND <i>RAHIMI</i> . .....	2
A. The Majority overlooked relevant historical principles. ....	2
B. The Majority contrived a conflict between the Founding and Reconstruction. ....	6
C. The Majority lapsed into a “use it or lose it” view of legislative authority. ....	10
D. The Panel ignored <i>Rahimi</i> ’s guidance on facial challenges. ....	12
II. THE PANEL SHOULD HAVE REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS. ....	14
A. The Commissioner should have been allowed an opportunity to develop a historical record. ....	14
B. Appellants should not have been permitted to enlarge the appellate record with new evidence. ....	15
C. The Majority’s remedy subjects 18-to-20-year-olds to less oversight than other adults. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 708 F.Supp.3d 65 (D. Mass. 2023) .....	14
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 125 F.4th 428 (3d Cir. 2025) .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 97 F.4th 156 (3d Cir. 2024), <i>vacated sub nom, Paris v. Lara</i> , 24-93 (U.S. 2024) .....	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4
<i>N.Y.S.R.P.A. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	v, 4, 6, 8, 11
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 8
<i>NRA v. Swearingen</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 2021) .....	8
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F.Supp.3d 874 (D. Or. 2023).....	14

<i>Pitsilides v. Barr</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 21-3320, (3d Cir. Feb 10, 2025).....	14, 17
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	13
<i>Reese v. ATF</i> , 2025 WL 340799 (5th Cir. 2025) .....	13
<i>Shields v. Zuccarini</i> , 254 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>State v. Callicutt</i> , 69 Tenn. 714 (1878).....	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	v, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Vermont Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs v. Birmingham</i> , 2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. 2024).....	14
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	13

**Statutes**

18 Pa.C.S. § 6106(b) .....	16
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107.....	6, 12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107(a)(1).....	13
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107(a)(2).....	16, 17
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109(d) .....	13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	18
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159 (1883) .....	5
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws 290 (1883).....	5
Act No. 311 of Feb. 14, 1730, 4 <i>Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1682 to 1801</i> , at 152.....	3

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, *Originalism-by-Analogy and Second Amendment Adjudication*, 133 YALE L.J. 99, 154–55 (2023) .....11

Kevin Sweeney, “Firearms Militias, and the Second Amendment,” *The Second Amendment on Trial: Critical Essays on District of Columbia v. Heller* (2013)..8

Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, *Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868*, 108 MINN. L. REV. 3049 (2024)..... 4, 9, 11, 12

Patrick Charles, *Armed in America: The History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry* (2018).....5

Saul Cornell, “Infants” and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: *Making Sense of the Historical Record*, 40 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. INTER ALIA 1 (2021) .....8, 10

**Treatises**

Thomas Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883).....5

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) .....3
